VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER ST-08-02

This agreement is made this 19th day of April 2007, between and shall be binding upon the Village of
Lombard, an Illinois municipal Corporation hereinafter referred to as the "Village" and Brother’s Asphalt
Paving, Inc hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor" and its successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the contract
documents, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following
services as set forth in the contract documents:

The proposed work is officially known as The FY 2008 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program. The work
generally consists of the milling and over lay (4”) of 18,900 square yards of asphalt streets, 530 square
yards of 8”-15" asphalt patching for utility repairs, and 1,500 feet of 6 foot wide, 13 inch deep full depth
asphalt repair. The project also includes the restriping of pavement markings associated with the
patching and paving in various locations throughout the village. This project is expected to be completed
by October 31, 2007. All of the above as well as other project details are further described in the contract
documents for the said work. This work will be completed for the contract amount of $487,137.50.

1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable contract documents listed below as if
attached hereto or repeated herein:

a. Contract Document Number ST-08-02 for The FY 2008 Asphalt Paving and Patching
Program consisting of the following:
i) Cover Sheet
ii) Table of Contents
iii) Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number ST-08-02 - Legal Notice
iv) General Provisions
v) Special Provisions
vi) Plans and Specifications
vii) Addendum #1 dated 4/2/07

b. The Contractor’s Bid Proposal Dated: April 6, 2007
c. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance

d. Executed Bidder’s Certification Form.

2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment as shown on the
Contractor’s Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof.

3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the
Village and shall substantially complete work by October 31, 2007. Time is of the essence of this
Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the contract time by all proper and
appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.



Contract Document Number ST-08-02
Page 2

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any
payment on this contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the
names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to
become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The
Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and
waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without
the written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by William J. Mueller, Village
President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this 19th day of April 2007.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an
officer duly authorized shall sign.

Brothors Asphatd faning sne.

Print Coghpany Name

Individual or Partnership ~ Corporation AL
Accepted this 2(gH day of A’Pf! I , 2007.
= President
Position/Title
By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this /944 day of A40x/. ,2007. /
% /’@Z«Z‘A

William J. ller, Village President

P

Attest:

Brigitte O°Brien, Village Clerk



Contract Document Number ST-08-02
Page 6

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

- 4
N\Ck UOW La , having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
(Officer or Owner of Company)
%fOH/l[')ffs A‘)O haldt tawi flﬂ \j’ﬂﬂ , having submitted a proposal for:

(Name ofComp y)

The FY 2008 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program to the Village of Lombard hereby certifies that said
Contractor:

1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).

2. 1is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if
it is:
a. it 1s contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures
established by the appropriate revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes
due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

3. isin full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and
Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that ok enmplouwee dnvers

{Name of employee/dfiver or “all employee drivers”)
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.

Authorized Agent of Contractor

Subscribed and sworn to

before me this __ 2 ~Hh
day of A/{Qr‘.\ , 2007.

P TR S S A e i

4

b "~ OFFICIAL SEAL
NATALIA M BOYKS

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

pi ) y MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03/26/11

AT
A ata T ot

PPN P,

Notary Public /



Contract Document Number ST-08-02
Page 3

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

Bond #0332929
CONTRACT BOND

. Brothers Asphalt Paving,Inc.
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we , & company

organized under the laws of the State of __ Illinois and licensed to do business in the State of

ternational Fidelity Insurance Compan < wr
d ! ,a corporaﬁgn grgamzed and existing under the

Illinois as Principal an

laws of the State 0of New Jepsev , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety,

are now held and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of

& 50
FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVENdOHa{Sl?é] 487,137.50 )

lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which

we bind ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said
Principal has entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and

Board of Trustees of said Village, dated April 19, 2007, for the construction of the work designated:

The FY 2008 Asphalt Paving and Patching Program

in Lombard, Illinois which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at
length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with
the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and
has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to
such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm,
company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the
time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall
inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials,
apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any

such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.



Contract Document Number ST-08-02
Page 4

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance
with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor,
materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work
and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and
discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work
during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall
hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such
damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and
requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said
contrac.t, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first

page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and
maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final
payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus,
fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance
work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in
said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or
sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof
and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of
Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in
all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said

contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.



STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF DuPage

On this 27th day of April, 2007, before me came Mary Ann Powell who executed the
preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that
he is the therein described and authorized ATTORNEY-IN-FACT of International
Fidelity Insurance Company that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate
Seal of said Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal

this day and year first written above.
) o -
! 1// /'.// 4
( [Pt £ Coeo 7
Joanne F. Costa, Notary Public

L

OFFICIAL SEAL
ot JOANNE F. COSTA
otary Public, State of Iinois
My Commission Expires 7/31/2010

)




Tel (973) 62 .7200

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE' COMPANY

HOME OFPICE ONE NEWARK CENTER; 20TH FLOOR
~  NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL M:EN BY THESE PRESENTS :_:..Thal INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY a corporation orgaruzed and exrstmg
laws of the State of New Jersey and having its pr111c1pal ofﬁce in the C:ty of Newark New Jersey does hereby onsntute ancl appomt ‘

‘ MARK V;;- BAECHLE, ROBERT D. JACOBSON KATHY B. SUBAK_;; GREGORYA FIELD, RUDOLF 0. DROST-
MARY ANN POWELL, JAMES M. DROST JOANNE F. COSTA

I@nmm¢1L;”’

s seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surr*ty an; y and all bonds and undertakmgs contracts of 1ndemmty and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof;: wl‘uch are or:may be allowed, required or permitte b&; law, stature, rule, regulation, contract or ctherwise, and

the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as bin ing upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE

CO MP;}N?; as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly execun.d and acknowledged by its regularly clected offlccrs at its
principal office. : :

This Power of Attorney is executed, an.d maﬁ\t{e revoked, pursuant to and by aulhorlty of Article 3-Section 3, of the By-Laws ado]pted by r.hc Board of
Directors of INTERNA TONAI, FIDELITY SURANCE COMPANY at a meeting called and held on the. 7th day of February, ;

. The President or any VlCE Pres:dant Executive Vice Pres:dent Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authonty

(1) To appoint Attorneys- m—fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and
undertakings, contracts of mdommty and other wnnngs obllgatow in the nature thereof and,

(2} To remove, at any nme any such atmmey -in-fact and revoke the authority given.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of said Company adopted at a meeting
duly called and held on the 29th ay of April, 1962 of which the following is a true excerpt:

Now thereforc the signatures of such officcrs and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by
facsimile, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any

such power so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any
bond or undertdkmg to which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be .
signed and its corporate seal 10 be affixed by its authorjzed officer, this 29th day of August, A.D. 2003.

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE CO NY

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
County of Essex

On this 29th day ‘of August 2003, beforc me came the individual who exccuted th 1ecedm instrument, to’me personalé known, and, being by me duiy
sworn, said the he is the therein described and authorized officer of the INTEE RNAT ONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE ANY, that the seal affixed o

sascdi Elstmment is the Corporate Seal of said Company that the said Corporate Seal and hlS signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of
. isal ompany : i

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand a.fﬁxed my Official Seal
at the City of Newark, New Jerscy the day and | year f:rst above written.

NOTARY
PUBLIC

s : A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
: CERTIF[CATION : My Commission Expires Nov, 21 2010:

I the undersrgned officer of [NTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMI’ANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy 6f the
Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Section of the By-Laws of said Company as set forth in said Power of Attorigy, with the, ORIGINALS ON -
=IN'THE HOME OFFICE OF SAID COMPANY_ and Lhat the same are correct transcrlpts thereof, and of the whole of the said ongmals and that the said. Power

Asslstant Sccrelary




